www.njsme.com                                                                                                            Page 1  Rev. 01
2018 NJSME All rights reserved                                                                                           06/12/2018
DD200HF120T1WH                         Preliminary Data
Diode Module
Features：
 Low VF
 Low IRR
 Soft Reverse Recovery
Applications：
 Switch Mode Power Supplies
 Hard Switched PFC Boost Diode
 UPS Free Wheeling Diode
 Motor Drive FW
 SMPS FW
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TC = 25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Description Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
VRRM Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage TJ =25℃ 1200   V
IF DC Forward Current    200 A
IFRM Repetitive Peak Forward Current    400 A
Viso
Isolation Voltage(All Terminals
Shorted)
AC 50Hz;r.m.s.;1min 3000   V
TJOP Maximum Operating Temperature  -40  +150 ℃
Tstg Storage Temperature  -40  +125 ℃
T
Power Terminals Screw:M6  4.0  6.0 N·m
Mounting Screw:M6  4.0  6.0 N·m
Weight Weight Of Module   150  g
www.njsme.com                                                                                                            Page 2  Rev. 01
2018 NJSME All rights reserved                                                                                           06/12/2018
Electrical Characteristics of Diode（TJ = 25℃ unless otherwise specified）
Symbol Description Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
VR Cathode to Anode Breakdown Voltage IR = 100µA TJ= 25℃ 1200   V
VFM Forward Voltage IF＝200A
TJ= 25℃  1.80 2.10 V
TJ=150℃  1.95  V
IRM Maximum Reverse Leakage Current VR=1200V
TJ= 25℃   1 mA
TJ=150℃   5 mA
trr Reverse Recovery Time
VR=600V
IF＝200A
-diF/dt =1900A/μs,
TJ= 25℃  338
ns TJ=125℃  525
TJ=150℃  563
Irr
Peak Reverse Recovery
Current
TJ= 25℃  120
A TJ=125℃  142
TJ=150℃  150
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge
TJ= 25℃  20.4
µC TJ=125℃  36.0
TJ=150℃  40.0
Erec Reverse Recovery Energy
TJ= 25℃  8.19
mJ TJ=125℃  15.68
TJ=150℃  17.39
Thermal Impedance Characteristics
Symbol Description Min. Typ. Max. Units
RθJC Junction-To-Case (Diode)  0.20  k/W
RθCS Case-To-Sink  Thermally (Conductive Grease Applied)  0.05  k/W
www.njsme.com                                                                                                            Page 3  Rev. 01
2018 NJSME All rights reserved                                                                                           06/12/2018
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8
VF(V)
IF
(A
)
 TJ=25℃
 TJ=150℃
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
E
re
c(
m
J)
IF(A)
VR=600V,RG=4.7ohm
 TJ=125℃
 TJ=150℃
Fig.1 Forward Characteristics of Diode                                Fig.2 Typical Switching Loss vs. Forward Current
1 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 15
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
E
re
c(
m
J)
RG(ohm)
VR=600V,IF=200A
 TJ=125℃
 TJ=150℃
1E-5 1E-4 1E-3 0.01 0.1 1
0.00
0.02
0.04
0.06
0.08
0.10
0.12
0.14
0.16
0.18
0.20
0.22
Z
th
JC
(k
/W
)
time(S)
 ZthJC:Diode
Fig.3 Typical Switching Loss vs. Gate Resistance                               Fig.4 Transient Thermal Impedance
www.njsme.com                                                                                                            Page 4  Rev. 01
2018 NJSME All rights reserved                                                                                           06/12/2018
Internal Circuit Diagram:
Package Outline (Unit: mm):
www.njsme.com                                                                                                            Page 5  Rev. 01
2018 NJSME All rights reserved                                                                                           06/12/2018
Date Revision Notes
06/12/2018 01 Initial release
Announcement
Information in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, NJSME does not
give any representations or warranties, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of
such information and shall have no liability for the consequences of use of such information.
Right to Make Changes
NJSME reserves the right to make changes to information published in this document, including
without limitation specifications and product descriptions, at any time and without notice. This
document supersedes and replaces all information supplied prior to the publication hereof.